Group Trust
Nominal amount Nominal amount

2023 2022 2023 2022
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Fixed rate instruments
Interest-bearing borrowings (500,000) (780,000) (500,000) (780,000)
Interest rate swaps (2,094,910) (2,409,584) (1,255,000) (1,330,000)

(2,594,910) (3,189,584) (1,755,000) (2,110,000)
Variable rate instruments
Interest-bearing borrowings (3,777,382) (4,085,227) (2,620,000) (2,700,000)
Interest rate swaps 2,094,910 2,409,584 1,255,000 1,330,000

(1,682,472) (1,675,643) (1,365,000) (1,370,000)

180

Notes to the Financial Statements
 

STRENGTH IN DIVERSIFICATION

32.	� FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(c)	� Market risk (continued)

(i)	� Interest rate risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

For the interest rate swaps and the other variable rate financial assets and liabilities, a change of
50 basis points (“bp”) (2022: 50 bp) in interest rate at the reporting date would increase/(decrease)
total return (before any tax effects) by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables remain constant.

Statement of total return
50 bp

increase
50 bp

decrease
$’000 $’000

Group

2023
Interest-bearing borrowings (18,887) 18,887
Interest rate swaps 21,643 (22,056)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 2,756 (3,169)

2022
Interest-bearing borrowings (20,426) 20,426
Interest rate swaps 25,727 (26,240)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 5,301 (5,814)

Trust

2023
Interest-bearing borrowings (13,100) 13,100
Interest rate swaps 15,782 (16,098)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 2,682 (2,998)

2022
Interest-bearing borrowings (13,500) 13,500
Interest rate swaps 18,221 (18,631)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 4,721 (5,131)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL, nor does the
Group designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge
accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect total
return.

181

Notes to the Financial Statements
 

Suntec REIT   Annual Report 2023

32.	� FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(c)	� Market risk (continued)

(ii)	 Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk on distributions from its Australia and United Kingdom